
    

 
Notice of a public  
 

Joint Budget Decision Session - Executive Members for 
Environment and Climate Change, Transport, and Economy and 

Strategic Planning  
 
To: Councillors Widdowson, D'Agorne and Waller (Executive 

Members) 
 

Date: Monday, 13 January 2020 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 15 January 2020. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 9 January 2020. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Members are asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 



 

Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 10 January 2020.  Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will  
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer in advance of the meeting. 
Contact details are at the foot of this agenda. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

those present.  It can be viewed at:  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

3. Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25   (Pages 1 - 26) 
 This report provides background information for the overall 

Financial Strategy and presents the savings proposals and 
growth assumptions for Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios, for 
consideration by the Executive Members before finalisation of the 
overall Financial Strategy, which will be presented to Executive 
on 13 February 2020. 
 

4. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Members considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Decision Session 
Executive Member for Environment & Climate 
Change 
Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning 
Executive Member for Transport 

13 January 2020 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Procurement 
 
 

Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 

 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25 will be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020 and Council on 27 February 2020.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session Report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the savings 
proposals and growth assumptions for Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios. This will 
provide an opportunity for Executive Members to obtain feedback in 
advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to Executive on 13 February 2020.  

3. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are as follows; 

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 2020/21. Any 
increase above this amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition an increase of 2% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £1.8m, which provides 
support for social care 

 Revenue savings of £4m in 2020/21 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

4. City of York Council continues to face financial challenges, particularly 
with regard to uncertainty over national funding streams and growing 
demand for Council services, especially within adult social care. 

5. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy includes significant 
investment in several priority areas outlined in the recently agreed 
Council Plan, including front line services, adult social care, 
neighbourhood-based working and initiatives to reduce carbon 
emissions. 

6. Over £11m in additional revenue funding will be added to the Council’s 
2020/21 Budget to support the objectives outlined in the new Council 
Plan. Specific examples of revenue investment include;  

 Good Health & Wellbeing – revenue investment in 2020/21 of over 
£4.5m in adult social care, to support and care for some of the most 
vulnerable residents in York. This includes the costs of care, 
supporting adult social care staff and enabling residents to remain in 
their homes for longer.  

 A Better start for Children and Young People - revenue investment in 
2020/21 of £225k, including £50k to commission additional mental 
health early intervention work, with a further £190k funding to 
contribute towards initiatives aimed at improving children’s wellbeing 
and tackling the city’s attainment gap.  

 Safe Communities and Culture for all - revenue investment in 
2020/21 of £340k, including additional officer capacity to support our 
local communities and ward committee funding to ensure safer 
communities across York.  

 A Greener and Cleaner City - revenue investment in 2020/21 of over 
£1m to create a new waste and street environment service, with a 
new neighbourhood focus to support local communities. 

 A Greener and Cleaner City - revenue investment in 2020/21 of £50k 
to invest in the Northern Forest  

 A Greener and Cleaner City – Revenue investment of £150k in 20/21 
with a further £150k committed in 2021/22 towards the Climate 
Change delivery programme (with appropriate senior officer support 
and expertise in carbon budgeting) to coordinate, develop and 
implement the council’s ten year plan to deliver a zero carbon future 
for York. 

Page 2



 

 Getting around sustainably - revenue investment in 2020/21 of 
£265k to improve the electric car charging point network in the city, 
with a further £200k one off funding to refresh the Transport Plan, 
including feasibility work on the potential options regarding Haxby 
Station.  

 Creating homes and world class infrastructure - revenue investment 
in 2020/21 of £1.5m to continue the on-going work of the Housing 
Delivery Programme, York Central, Castle Gateway, the Community 
Stadium and other crucial major projects. 

7. Over £53m will be added to the Council’s Capital Budget to support the 
objectives outlined in the new Council Plan. Specific examples of capital 
investment include;  

 Good Health & Wellbeing – additional capital investment of over 
£400K to support adult social care services, including £200K to trial 
the use of robotics to improve the quality of social care and an 
additional £275K to provide telecare equipment to vulnerable 
residents in order to enable them to stay in their homes. 

 A Better start for Children and Young People – capital investment of 
£500K to improve school buildings across the city, focussing on 
accessibility, and £30K to develop early years support schemes in 
the city.  

 Safe Communities and Culture for all – capital investment of £500K 
for the York Theatre Royal to improve their accessibility and the 
sustainability of their premises.  An additional £25K will contribute to 
the refurbishment of the National Centre for Early Music. 

 A Greener and Cleaner City – capital investment of over £9 million to 
develop new initiatives to reduce carbon emissions, including over 
£6 million to procure greener waste vehicles, £3 million for the 
development of the Northern Forest and £250K to fit carbon 
reduction technology on Council assets. 

 Getting around sustainably - capital investment of over £600K to 
install new electric charging points across the city as well as 
replacing unreliable assets, and over £1.5 million to refresh the Local 
Transport Plan, particularly in light of the challenges posed by 
climate change. 

Page 3



 

 Creating homes and world class infrastructure – capital investment 
of over £12 million to repair and improve the highways network, 
including £275k for the creation of a reactive pothole repair team, 
over £7 million to increase the scale of moderation works to Council 
housing stock and £1 million to deliver a building insulation 
programme. 

8. This report focuses on the revenue savings and growth proposals 
specific to the Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate 
Change and Transport portfolios. Annex 1 provides details of savings 
proposals and annex 2 provides details of growth proposals. Annex 3 
provides feedback from the public consultation relevant to these 
portfolios. Note that capital budget proposals are included in the 
Decision Session report for the Finance and Performance portfolio. 

 

Recommendations 

9. The Executive Members are asked to consider, in the context of the 
overall budget; 

 The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 1  

 The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for their portfolio as set out 
in annex 2 

 The feedback from consultation for their portfolio as set out in annex 
3 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25.  

 

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

10. All aspects of the public sector are continuing to face challenging times. 
In recent years the council has had to deal with large reductions in 
funding, combined with a range of significant pressures
[...]
 as outlined in the 
summary of this report.  

 

Options 

40. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for Economy & Strategic 
Planning, Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios for 
2020/21. The figures included in the column 2021/22 impact show the full 
year/ ongoing impact of decisions taken in 2021/22. Annex 2 sets out the 
growth proposals and annex 3 sets out the consultation responses for 

Page 9



 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change and 
Transport portfolios.  

41. The options available to Executive Members are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings and growth proposals as set out in 
annex 1 and 2 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made must have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

Analysis 

42. This Environment & Climate Change portfolio includes £500k growth, 
with a further £500k allocated to 2021/22 for investment in front line 
services. This will improve the waste collection service to residents by 
increasing the number of green waste collections, adding two extra 
green waste collections each March from 2021 onwards.  The pilot of 3 
free replacement boxes per property will continue and be made 
permanent. We will develop neighbourhood working models across 
public realm and waste to better respond to the communities needs 
building on the success of local management, ownership and 
responsibility elsewhere in the council.  We will work with York Business 
Improvement District to review how city centre cleansing can be 
improved. The resilience of the services will be improved by removing 
the reliance on fixed term staff.   
 

43. In addition, following the Executive Member Decision Session last year 
we will invest in the weed control service to increase the areas treated 
and in response to the world wide ongoing challenge about the use of 
glyphosate we will trial alternative methods for dealing with weeds such 
as foams etc. 

 
44. N
[...]
ry report to Executive. These 
risks are managed effectively through regular reporting and corrective 
action being taken where necessary and appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Debbie Mitchell  
Head of Corporate Finance 
and Commercial 
Procurement  
 
Sarah Kirby 
Principal Accountant  

Debbie Mitchell 
Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Procurement  
 

Report 
Approved 

x Date 3/1/20 

 
 
 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All x 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
Budget Consultation available at www.yorkopendata.org 
 
Annexes: 
1 – 2020/21 Savings Proposals for the Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios 
2 – 2020/21 Growth Proposals for the Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios 
3 – Consultation feedback for the Economy & Strategic Planning, 
Environment & Climate Change and Transport portfolios 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

http://www.yorkopendata.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 2020/21 Savings Proposals for Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change, Transport

Ref Portfolio Proposal Description

2020/21 

Impact 

£000

2021/22 

Impact 

£001

Total 

Saving 

Impact 

£'000

ECONOMY AND PLACE

EP1 Economy & 

Strategic Planning/ 

Environment & 

Climate Change

Public Protection

Inflationary increase in fees and charges 

(5) (5)

EP4 Transport Parking Income

Proposals include 

 * 10p per hour increase on the day rate

 * £1 Evening increase for non Minster Badge Holders (no change for Minster badge 

holders)

 * £10 Increase in Minster Badge (valid for 2 years)

 * Additional Respark Zones 

  * Contract Parking Inflation 

* Additional Diesel Duty (to implement from 2021/22)

(450) (20) (470)

EP5 Transport Highway Regulation Service

Inflation
[...]
 50

PLACE

Environment & Climate 

Change A Greener and Cleaner City

To invest in a review of new sustainable waste vehicles, increase collection rates, 

and improve customer service.  This will include a review of waste collection, 

including plastics and food waste. 100 100

PLACE

Environment & Climate 

Change A Greener and Cleaner City To include new Blacksmith apprentice for an improved street environment 25 25

PLACE Transport Getting around sustainably

To increase electric charging points revenue budget to better improve 

maintenance. 25 25

Priority Investment

PLACE

Environment & Climate 

Change A Greener and Cleaner City

Investment in waste and environment services to include additional staffing on 

waste rounds, improved city centre cleaning and effective weed control.  500 500 1,000

PLACE

Environment & Climate 

Change A Greener and Cleaner City

Establish a Climate Change Delivery Programme that will deliver a programme of 

actions along with the development of an evidence base to inform future activity 

and a public engagement exercise. 150 150 300

PLACE Transport Getting around sustainably Additional Taxi Licensing enforcement 60

P
age 17



PLACE Transport Getting around sustainably Additional resource to speed up the process to approve Public Rights of Way 30 30

TOTAL Recurring Growth 1,735 650 2,325

One off Growth

PLACE Transport Getting around sustainably

To deliver a Transport Plan Refresh, including funding towards a trial to investigate 

how taxis and other small vehicles can be used to enhance the York bus system 200 200 400

PLACE

Economy & Strategic 

Planning

Creating homes and world class 

infrastructure To deliver future Forward Planning, once the Local Plan is complete 200 200

PLACE Transport Getting around sustainably

Funding for a Strategic Outline Business Case (SOBC) for Haxby Station, to reassess 

and evaluate potential sites, service patterns, demand and revenue forecasting, 

and other high-level infras

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change  

Date 13 January 2020 

Present Councillors Widdowson (Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change), D'Agorne 

(Executive Member for Transport) and Waller 
(Executive Member for Economy & Strategic 
Planning) 

  

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Members were asked to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests, not included on the 
Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests they may have in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 

 
16. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
at the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
All three speakers spoke on Agenda Item 3, Financial Strategy 
2020/21 to 2024/25. 

 
Janice Gray, a local resident, raised her concerns regarding the 
capital investment of £500K to improve the accessibility and 
sustainability of York Theatre Royal. She stated that the 
Theatre Royal had already received £6m in 2016 from various 
sources, including the Council, to fund a new roof and major 
improvements to access and she noted that other theatres 
within the city were self-funded. She also raised concerns 
regarding pot holes across the city and felt that the 
workmanship was poor that required better inspection and 
supervision of the contractors. She also felt that landlords of all 
student accommodation should pay council tax.  

 
Brian Watson, a local resident, raised concerns regarding the 
budget consultation process. He questioned why the 
consultation papers made little reference to the process used 



and highlighted some inconsistencies and questioned if any 
allowances had been made for the errors.   He stated that the 
report also made no reference to the replies, ‘slightly agree or 
disagree’ and questioned the figures generated from the 
replies.  He also queried why the Council were proposing to 
allocate £500k to York Theatre Royal. 

 
Gwen Swinburn, a local resident, questioned why no budget 
cuts had been made to the departments within the three 
portfolio areas, especially when all other departments had 
received cuts. She felt that there were some inconsistencies on 
how the data had been presented and would have preferred a 
capital budget sheet for each portfolio area. She suggested 
that:  

 Following the agreement at Full Council, all finalised 
budget proposals should then be presented at either 
Executive or a Decision Session.  

 All key decisions relating to sums of £500k or more, 
including the budget proposed to York Theatre Royal, 
should be reported to and considered by Executive.   

 Each growth proposal, within Annex 2 of the report, 
should be numbered. 

 
She also felt that some proposals required further clarification, 
including the price contingency budget for Transport and 
Environment and Climate Change and the one off growth 
budget for Transport and Economy & Strategic Planning. 

 
17. Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2024/25  
 

The Executive Members considered a report that provided 
background information for the overall Financial Strategy and 
presented the savings proposals and growth assumptions for 
Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & Climate Change 
and Transport portfolios, for consideration by the Executive 
Members before finalisation of overall Financial Strategy, which 
would be presented to Executive on 13 February 2020. 
 
The Finance Manager was in attendance to give an update. He 
highlighted the key assumptions for the overall Finance 
Strategy which were:   

 

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 1.99 % in 
2020/21. Any increase above this amount would require a 
referendum.  



 In addition an increase of 2% in line with the 
government’s social care precept, equating to additional 
income of £1.8m, which provides support for social care. 

 Revenue savings of £4m in 2020/21. 
 

He made reference to the specific examples of revenue 
investment and capital investment that supported the objectives 
outlined in the new Council Plan and the Executive Members 
noted that the revenue investment highlighted within paragraph 
6 of the report, bullet point 7, should state £25k not £265k. 

 
The Head of Finance confirmed that the price contingences 
within the portfolio areas for Transport and Environment and 
Climate Change were particularly related to the increases the 
Council were required to make to concessionary fares, street 
lighting, drainage levies and waste, including payments made to 
Yorwaste and in respect to Allerton Waste Recovery Park. 
 
Each Executive Member considered the annexes to the report 
that highlighted the proposed growth and savings within their 
portfolio area and in answer to their questions it was confirmed 
that: 

 The revenue and capital investment proposed to improve 
electric car charging within the city would support the 
maintenance of all charging points as usable and allow 
any faulty equipment to be replaced. It was confirmed that 
currently all charging points within the city were 
functioning.  

 The Transport one off growth proposal, within Annex 2 of 
the report, should include a reference to other innovative 
trials, not just taxis or small vehicles. 

 The additional staff resourced to clear a backlog of 
waiting lists for residents parking would be 
accommodated until March 2021 and the workload would 
be reviewed regularly. 

 
The Executive Members thanked all Officers involved in 
producing the report and were delighted to see how committed 
City of York Council were to delivering the 2030 carbon neutral 
target. They agreed the budget proposals also showed 
commitment towards the Council Plan and to delivering what 
the residents were requesting.  

 
 
 



Resolved:   
 

(i)      That the feedback from consultation for Economy & 
Strategic Planning, Environment and Climate 
Change and Transport portfolios, as set out in 
Annex 3 to the report, be noted 

 
(ii)     That the following be agreed for inclusion within the 

overall financial strategy to be presented to 
Executive on 13 February 2020: 

 
a) The 2020/21 revenue savings proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change and Transport portfolios, as set 
out in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
b) The 2020/21 revenue growth proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment and 
Climate Change and Transport portfolios, as set 
out in Annex 2 to the report, subject to the first 
point within the one off growth section being re-
worded to read as follows: 
 
To deliver a Transport Plan Refresh, including 
funding towards innovative trials such as the use 
of taxis and car share to enhance the York bus 
system. 

 
Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisations of the Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2024/25. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Widdowson, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.55 pm]. 


